

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

-----X		
In re	:	
	:	Chapter 9
	:	
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	:	Case No. 13-53846
	:	
Debtor.	:	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	:	
	:	
-----X		
	:	
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	:	Chapter 9
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Adversary No. 14-04112
	:	
vs.	:	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	:	
	:	
DETROIT GENERAL RETIREMENT	:	
SYSTEM SERVICE CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----X		

**FINANCIAL GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
OPPOSITION TO CITY OF DETROIT'S MOTION TO TAKE  
EXPEDITED DISCOVERY OF THE SERVICE CORPORATIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Factual Background .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The City has failed to demonstrate good cause for the expedited discovery it seeks.....	3
II. Expedited discovery is not the proper remedy here.....	6
III. The City’s request will impose burdens and costs on other parties to the litigation. ....	7
Conclusion .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Arista Records, LLC v. Does 1-4*,  
No. 1:07-cv-1115, 2007 WL 4178641 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 20, 2007) .....4

*Best v. Mobile Streams Inc.*,  
No. 1:12-cv-564, 2012 WL 5996222 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 30, 2012) .....4

*Bug Juice Brands, Inc. v. Great Lakes Bottling Co.*,  
No. 1:10-cv-229, 2010 WL 1418032 (W.D. Mich. April 6, 2010).....3, 6

*Caston v. Hoaglin*,  
No. 2:08-cv-200, 2009 WL 1687927 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2009).....4

*Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. v. Humana Health Plan, Inc.*,  
No. 1:08-cv-620, 2008 WL 2923426 (W.D. Mich. July 24, 2008) .....4

*Gen. Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. Onyx Capital Advisors*,  
No. 10-cv-11941, 2010 WL 2231885 (E.D. Mich. June 3, 2010) ..... 4-5

*Johnson v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n*,  
No. 1:09-cv-492, 2009 WL 4682668 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 3, 2009).....3, 5, 6

*McCluskey v. Belford High School*,  
No. 2:09-14345, 2010 WL 2696599 (E.D. Mich. June 24, 2010) .....5

*Psychopathic Records Inc. v. Anderson*,  
No. 08-13407, 2008 WL 4852915 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 7, 2008).....3

*Qwest Commc’ns Int’l v. WorldQuest Networks*,  
213 F.R.D. 418 (D. Colo. 2003) .....5, 6, 7

*Woodward v. Chetvertakov*,  
No. 2:13-cv-11943, 2013 WL 5836219 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 30, 2013).....5

**Statutory Authority**

Bankruptcy Rule 7026 .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b) .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... passim

**Other Authorities**

5 Charles Alan Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1268 (3d ed.) .....7
